

State of Nevada CERTIFIED COURT REPORTERS BOARD

5135 Camino Al Norte, Suite 270 North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031 Phone: (702) 489-8787 Website: www.crptr.nv.gov Email: NVCCRB@gmail.com

PEGGY ELIAS - Chairperson Court Reporter Member

HEIDI KONSTEN - Vice Chairperson Court Reporter Member

DAN WAITE - Board Member Attorney Member

VACANT Court Reporter Member

VACANT Public Member

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACT UPON PERMANENT REGULATIONS

The State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board will hold a public hearing to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the adoption of regulations that pertain to Chapter 656 of the Nevada Administrative Code. The public hearing will take place on:

Wednesday, January 19, 2022 @ 5:30pm

The Board is pleased to invite individuals to participate remotely using Zoom.

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81130324045?pwd=NnRvUmxpRUtKaXFuOUNZNDJ1V0ZCQT09 Meeting ID: 811 3032 4045 Passcode: 509425

> One tap mobile 1-669-900-9128 Meeting ID: 811 3032 4045 Passcode: 509425 Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdL41F8zja

The following information is provided for R010-21, pursuant to the requirements of NRS 233B.0603:

The need for and the purpose of the proposed regulation or amendment. 1.

The introduction of R010-21 will require court reporting firms to place its name and the license number it received from the Board on certain correspondence to a court reporter or other court reporting firms, all invoices sent to a client, the cover page of all transcripts and on all advertisements for court reporting services in the state of Nevada. R010-21 will provide clarification to the public, court reporters and court reporting firm with whom they are conducting business when verifying their registration status with the Board.

Either the terms or the substance of the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed, or a 2. description of the subjects and issues involved.

See item #1 for response.

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board Adoption Hearing – January 19, 2022 Page 2

- 3. The estimated economic effect of the regulation on the business which it is to regulate and on the public. These must be stated separately and in each case must include: (a) Both adverse and beneficial effects; and (b) Both immediate and long-term effects. None known at the time of this posting for R010-21.
- **4.** The estimated cost to the agency for enforcement of the proposed regulation. None known at the time of this posting for R010-21.
- 5. A description of and citation to any regulations of other state or local governmental agencies which the proposed regulation overlaps or duplicates and a statement explaining why the duplication or overlapping is necessary. If the proposed regulation overlaps or duplicates a federal regulation, the notice must include the name of the regulating federal agency. None known at the time of this posting for R010-21.
- 6. If the regulation is required pursuant to federal law, a citation and description of the federal law. None known at the time of this posting for R010-21.
- 7. If the regulation includes provisions which are more stringent than a federal regulation that regulates the same activity, a summary of such provisions. None known at the time of this posting for R010-21.
- 8. Does the proposed regulation establish a new fee or increases an existing fee? No new fee or fee increase related to R010-21.

Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed action of the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board may appear at the scheduled public hearing or may submit their written comments, data, views, or arguments to:

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 5135 Camino Al Norte, Suite 270 North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031 Email: <u>NVCCRB@gmail.com</u>

Written submissions must be received by the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board on or before Wednesday, January 5, 2022. If no person who is directly affected by the proposed action appears to request time to make an oral presentation, the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board may proceed immediately to act upon any written submissions.

A copy of this notice and the permanent regulations to be adopted will be on file at the State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board, 5135 Camino Al Norte, Suite 270, North Las Vegas, Nevada, for inspection by members of the public during business hours. This notice and the text of the proposed regulations are also available in the State of Nevada Register of Administrative Regulations, which is prepared and published monthly by the Legislative Counsel Bureau pursuant to NRS 233B.0653, and on the internet at http://www.leg.state.nv.us. Copies of this notice and the proposed regulation will also be mailed to members of the public upon request.

Upon adoption of any regulation, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either before adoption or within 30 days thereafter, will issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board Adoption Hearing – January 19, 2022 Page 3

This notice of hearing has been posted at the following locations:

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 5135 Camino Al Norte, Suite 270 North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031 Board's Website: Website: <u>www.crptr.nv.gov</u> Nevada Public Notice Website: https://notice.nv.gov

Date Posted: December 10, 2021